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A\ CAUTION!IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
The Wireless Presenter with Laser Pointer includes a built-in laser pointer. Therefore, as
with any laser pointer, it is important to adhere to the following warnings and safety
instructions to prevent injury:

«  Nevershinea laser pointer into a person's eyes, or stare into the laser beam. Pointing a laser pointer into a person’s eyes, or

staring directly at the laser beam, can cause instant temporary vision dysfunction such as flash blindness, disorientation or
glare. This can be particularly dangerous if the exposed person is engaged in a vision-critical activity such as driving. In
addition, prolonged and/or repeated exposure to the laser beam can be hazardous and damaging to eyes.

«  Neveraim a laser pointer anywhere on any or person or animal. Laser pointers are designed to illustrate inanimate objects

only. In some states and provinces, it is illegal to aim a laser pointer on a law enforcement officer or on any other person.
The purchaser/user is responsible for insuring that his or her use of the laser pointer conforms to any local laws.

= Donot point a laser pointer at mirror-like surfaces. A reflected beam can act like a direct beam on the eys.
= Laser pointers are not toys. Do not allow a minor to use a pointer unsupervised. In some states and provinces, it is illegal for

aminor to purchase and/or use a pointer. The purchase/user is responsible for insuring that his or her purchase or use of the
laser pointer conforms to any local laws.

CLASS 2 LASER SAFETY STATEMENT

This laser device complies with International Standard IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, Class 2
Laser Product and also complies with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11, except for deviations pursuant to
laser Notice No.50, dated Jun 24, 2007:

1. Emission of a parallel beam of visible light;

2. Maximum Power of 1 millliwatt CW, wavelength range 650+/-10 namometers;

Operating temp between 0° C(32° F) to 40° C(104° F).

Do not disassemble the device

Do not use the device outside of its specified operating temperature range. If the device is exposed
Please selectyour county specic to an enviroment outside of its prescribed operation, turn off the device and allow the temperature

safety warning sticker and adhere to stabilize within the specified operating range before using the device.
tothe laser pointer
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A cautiont
A set of warning labels in different languages is provided with this product. It is essential
that the correct country-specific warning label is applied to the laser pointer for the safety
of the user and of the people nearby.

A cauTiont

This device has no serviceable parts. Use of controls or adjustments or performance of
procedures other than those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

A\ VORSICHT! WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Der kabellose Presenter verfiigt iiber einen integrierten Laserpointer. Wie bei jedem
Laserpointer sind die folgenden Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise zu beachten, um
Verletzungen zu vermeiden:

»  Leuchten Sie anderen Personen niemals mit einem Laserpointer in die Augen und blicken Sie auch selbst nicht in den

Laserstrahl. Wenn Sie den Laserstrahl in die Augen einer Person richten oder direkt in den Laserstrahl blicken, kann dies zu

wie Bler Nachbildern oder Orient fiihren. Dies kann
gefahrlich sein, wenn die angestrahlte Person gerade einer Beschaftigung nachgeht, bei der uneingeschranktes
ogen ig ist, wie etwa . Dariiber hinaus kann es gefahrlich und schadlich fiir die Augen sein,
liber langere Zeit oder La: g u werden.

*  Richten Sie einen Laserpointer auf keinen Fall auf Personen oder Tiere. Laserpointer diirfen nur auf Gegenstande gerichtet

werden. In einigen Lindern ist es verboten, einen L auf Strafver g oder andere Personen zu richten.
Der Kaufer/Benutzer tragt die Verantwortung dafiir, dass er den Laserpointer in Ubereinstimmung mit den ortlichen

Gesetzen benutzt.

«  Richten Sie den Laserpointer nicht auf spiegelnde Oberfléchen. Ein reflektierter Laserstrahl kann dieselbe Wirkung auf die

vAugen haben wie ein direkter Laserstrahl.

+ Laserpointer sind kein Spielzeug, Lassen Sie Kinder bei der Verwendung von Laserpointern nicht unbeaufsichtigt. In einigen

Liindern sind Kauf bzw. Gebrauch von Laserpointern durch Minderjahrige verboten. Der Kaufer/Benutzer tragt die
Verantwortung dafi, dass er den Laserpointer in Ubereinstimmung mit den értlichen Gesetzen kauft bzw. benutzt.
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«  Llaserpointer sind kein Spielzeug. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass Minderjahrige den Laserpointer nicht unbeaufsichtigt
verwenden konnen. In manchen Bundesstaaten und Provinzen ist es gesetzlich verboten, dass Minderjéhrige
Laserpointer erwerben und/oder verwenden. Der Kaufer/Benutzer ist dafiir verantwortlich, dass der Erwerb bzw. die
Verwendung des Laserpointers den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen vor Ort entspricht.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS FUR LASER DER KLASSE 2

Dieses Lasergerat entspricht der internationalen Lasersicherheitsnorm IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014 filr Laserprodukte der Klasse 2 und erfiillt zudem die Anforderungen gemaR 21 CFR
1040.10 und 1040.11 mit Ausnahme der im Dokument "Laser Notice No. 50" vom 24. Juni 2007
aufgefiihrten Abweichungen:

1. Abgabe eines parallelen Strahls aus sichtbarem Licht

2. Max. Ausgangsleistung 1 Milliwatt CW, Wellenlénge 650+/-10 Namometer

3. Betriebstemperatur zwischen 0° Cund 40° C

- Bauen Sie das Gerit nicht auseinander.

- Verwenden Sie das Gerat nicht des ar i ichs. Wenn

Bitte wahlen Sie lhren

linderspezifischen das Gerat L ingungen auBerhalb der vorgesc Werte ausgesetzt ist,
Sicherheltsaufeber und hatten schalten Sie das Gerét aus und warten, bis sich die Temperatur innerhalb des angegebenen
e E;;:m::;,” e Betriebsbereichs stabilisiert hat, bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen.
A WARNUNG!

Im Lieferumfang befinden sich auch Laser-Hinweisaufkleber in anderen Sprachen. Fiir die
Sicherheit des Benutzers und anderer Personen in der Umgebung ist es wichtig, dass das
richtige landerspezifische Warnschild auf dem Laserpointer angebracht ist.

A WARNUNG!
Dieses Gerat hat keine durch den Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Die Verwendung von
Bedienelementen oder Anpassungen bzw. die Durchfiihrung von Verfahren, die von den
hier beschriebenen Gebrauchsanweisungen abweichen, kann zu gefahrlicher
Strahlenbelastung fiihren.

FRANCAIS

A\ ATTENTION ! CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
Le pointeur laser de la télécommande de présentation sans fil est intégré. Il est par
conséquent important, comme avec tout pointeur laser, de respecter les avertissements
et consignes de sécurité suivants afin d’éviter les blessures.

+ Norientez jamaisle faisceau laser dans les yeux d'autrui et ne regardez jamais directementle faisceau laser. Pointer e laser
dans les yeux d'autrui ou regarder directement le faisceau laser peut entrainer un dysfonc éde
la vision, tel qu'un ar l'éclair, é ouun Cela peut s'avérer particulié
dangeveux si la personne exposée au faisceau laser pratique une activité pour laquelle la vue est vitale, omme la conduite. De
plus, une exposition prolongée et/ou répétée au faisceau laser peut étre dangereuse et endommager Iesyeux

+  Norientez jamais votre pointeur laser sur une personne ou un animal. Les pointeurs laser sont uniquement concus pour
illustrer des objets inanimés. Dans certains Etats et régions, viser un agent de la force publ\que ou toute autre personne
avec un pointeur laser est ||Ie$al L'acheteur/utilisateur doit s'assurer que I'utilisation qu'il/elle fait de son pointeur laser est
conforme a la législation local

+  Ne pointez pas votre pointeur laser sur des surfaces réfléchissantes. Un faisceau laser réfléchi peut avoir le méme impact sur
les yeux qu'un faisceau direct.

« Lespointeurs laser ne sont pas des jouets. Ne laissez pas un mineur utiliser un pointeur laser sans surveillance. Dans certains
Etats et l;rovlnces, les mineurs n'ont pas le droit d'acheter et/ou utiliser un pointeur laser. L'acheteur/utilisateur doit s'assurer
que ['utilisation ou I'achat qu'il/elle fait de son pointeur laser est conforme a la législation locale.

DECLARATION CONCERNANT LA SECURITE DES LASERS DE CLASSE 2
Cet appareil laser est certifié comme produit laser de classe 2
IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014 et aux normes 21 CFR 1040.10 et 1040 11 a I exceptlon des cas
fournis dans le document No 50, daté du 24 juin 2007 :
Emission d'un faisceau paralléle de lumiére visible ;
Puissance continue maximale de 1 milliwatt, gamme d'ondes de 650+/-10 nanométres ;
Température de fonctionnement entre 0° C(32° F) to 40° C(104° F).
Ne désassemblez pas 'appareil.
Nutilisez pas I'appareil en dehors de la plage de température de fonctionnement indiquée.
Sil'appareil est exposé a un environnement différent de celui pour lequel il a été concu,
désactivez-le et attendez que la température se situe dans la plage de fonctionnement indiquée

spécifique avotre pays et collezla avant de l'utiliser.
surle pointeur laser.

¢t wNp

Sélectionnez Itiquette
davertissement de sécurité

A ATTENTION!
Un ensemble d'étiquettes d'avertissement rédigées dans plusieurs langues est fourni avec
ce produit. L'étiquette d'avertissement présente sur le pointeur laser doit correspondre au
pays dans lequel il est distribué afin de garantir la sécurité de I'utilisateur et des personnes
qui I'entourent.

A ATTENTION!
Cet appareil ne comporte aucune piéce réparable. L'utilisation de commandes, réglages ou

procédures autres que ceux spécifiés dans le présent document présente un risque

on dangereuse aux radiations.

NEDE DS

A WAARSCHUWING! BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
De Draadloze P metlL ijzer is voorzien van een ingebouwde laseraanwijzer. Om
letsel te voorkomen is het belangrijk dat u zich aan de volgende waarschuwingen en
veiligheidsinstructies houdt, net zoals die ook voor andere laseraanwijzers gelden:

. Schun nooit met de laseraanwijzer in iemands ogen en kijk niet direct in de laserstraal. Als u een laseraanwijzer in iemands

ogen schijnt of direct in de laserstraal kijkt, kan dit meteen tijdelijke zichtstoornissen zoals flitsblindheid, desoriéntatie of
chittering veroorzaken. Dit kan vooral gevaarlijk zijn als de persoon die wordt geraakt bezig is met een activiteit waar zicht
le nodig is, zoals ij Bovendien kan ige en/of aande gevaarlijken
schadelijk zijn voor de ogen.

+  Richteen laseraanwijzer nooit op mens of dier. Laseraanwijzers zijn alleen ontworpen om niet-geanimeerde objecten te
illustreren. In sommige staten en provincies is het verboden om een laseraanwijzer op een wetshandhavingsfunctionaris of
andere persoon te richten. De koper/gebruiker heeft de verantwoordelijkheid ervoor te zorgen dat zijn of haar gebruik van
de laseraanwijzer voldoet aan lokale wetten.

+  Richteen ijzer niet op spi PP . Een gereflecteerde straal werkt op het oog net als een directe laserstraal.

«  Laseraanwijzers zijn geen speelgoed. Laat een minderjarige nooit zonder toezicht een laseraanwijzer gebruiken. In sommige
staten en provincies mag een minderjarige geen laseraanwijzer kopen en/of gebruiken. De koper/gebruiker heeft de
verantwoordelijkheid ervoor te zorgen dat zijn of haar aankoop of gebruik van de laseraanwijzer voldoet aan lokale wetten.

VEILIGHEIDSVERKLARING LASERKLASSE 2
oldoet aan de IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
product Iaserk\asse 2 en voldoet ook aan 21 CFR 1040.10 en 1040.11, behalve voor afwijkingen
laserkennisg nr. 50, gedateerd 24 juni 2007:
Uitstraling van een evenwildige bundel van zichtbaar licht;
Maximaal vermogen van 1 milliwatt CW, golflengtebereik 650+/-10 nanometer;
Bedrijfstemperatuur tussen 0° Cen 40° C.
Haal het apparaat niet uit elkaar
Gebruik het apparaat niet buiten het gespecificeerde bedrijfstemperatuurbereik. Als het apparaat
electoe de specicke stikermet wordt blootgesteld aan een omgeving buiten dit bereik, schakel het apparaat dan uit en wacht tot
vemghe.d;wzzfs(;huwmg voor uw de temperatuur is gestabiliseerd binnen het gespecificeerde bedrijfsbereik voordat u het apparaat
land en plak deze op de gebruikt.

laseraanwizer.
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AeTop
Een set waarschuwingsetiketten in verschillende talen wordt bijgeleverd bij dit product.
Het is van essentieel belang dat het juiste landspecifieke waarschuwingsetiket op de
laseraanwijzer wordt geplakt voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker en mensen in de buurt.
AgTop!
Dit apparaat bevat geen te repareren onderdelen. Het gebruik van andere instellingen of
aanpassingen of de uitvoering van andere procedures dan hierin vermeld, kan leiden tot
gevaarlijke blootstelling aan straling.



A\ PRECAUCION. INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES.
El presentador inalambrico con puntero laser incluye un puntero laser integrado. Por tanto,
como con cualquier puntero laser, es importante cumplir las siguientes advertencias e
instrucciones de seguridad para evitar lesiones:

+  Nodirija nunca un puntero léser a los oj HOS de nadie, ni mire directamente al rayo laser. Apuntar con un puntero laser a los
ojos de a\%ulen omirar directamente al rayo léser puede provocar una disfuncién visual temporal como ceguera por destello
o por resplandor, o desorientacion. Esto puede resultar especialmente peligroso si la persona expuesta esta realizando una
actividad en la que la vision es fundamental, como conducir. Ademas, una exposicion prolongada o repetida al rayo laser
puede ser peligroso y dafiar los ojos.

+ Noapunte nunca un rayo laser a ninguna parte de una persona o un animal. Los punteros laser estan disefiados para ilustrar
unicamente objetos inanimados. En algunos estados o provincias, es ilegal apuntar con un puntero laser a un policiaoa
cualquier otra persona. El comprador o usuario es responsable de garantizar que su uso del puntero laser respete las leyes locales.

+  Noapunte con el puntero lser sobre espejos o superficies reflectantes. Un rayo reflejado puede actuar en los ojos como un

rayo directo.
+  Los punteros laser no son juguetes. No permite a menores utilizar un puntero sin supervisién. En algunos estadosy
provincias, es ilegal que un menor compre o utilice un puntero. El 0 usuario es resp de g: quesu

compra o su uso del puntero laser respeten las leyes locales.

DECLARACION DE SEGURIDAD SOBRE PRODUCTOS LASER DE CLASE 2
Este laser cumple el estandar internacional IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, de productos laser
de clase 2, asi como 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11, excepto sobre desviaciones conforme al aviso n.2 50,
del 24 de junio de 2007:

Emision de un rayo paralelo de luz visible.

Potencia méaxima de un milivatio CW, rango de Iongltud de onda de 650+/-10 namémetros.

. Temperatura operativa de 0a 40 °C (de 32 a 104 °F).

No desmonte el dispositivo.

No utilice el dispositivo fuera del rango de temperatura operativa especificado. Si se expone el

Seleccione a etiqueta de dispositivo a un entorno fuera del entorno operativo prescrito, apagueloy espere a que se

advertenca e seguridad desu estabilice la temperatura hasta el rango operativo especificado antes de volver a utilizarlo.
s y pegucla o punterolaser
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A\ PRECAUCION:
Con este producto se incluye un juego de etiquetas de advertencia en diferentes idiomas.
Para garantizar la seguridad del usuario y de las personas cercanas, es esencial colocar en
el puntero laser la etiqueta de advertencia para el pais adecuado.

A\ PRECAUCION:
Este dispositivo no contiene piezas que puedan repararse. El uso de controles o ajustes, o
la realizacion de procedimientos distintos a los especificados en este documentos pueden
provocar una exposicion peligrosa a radiacion.

ITALIANO

A\ ATTENZIONE: ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
Il telecomando wireless per presentazioni con puntatore laser include un puntatore laser
incorporato. Come per qualsiasi puntatore laser, & importante attenersi alle avvertenze e
alle istruzioni per la sicurezza di seguito per prevenire lesioni:

+ Non puntare mai un puntatore laser negli occhi di una persona, né fissare il raggio laser. Puntando il puntatore laser negli
occhidiuna persona ofissando il raggio laser si possono causare disfunzioni istantanee temporanee della vista quali
accec: da flash, Cid puo essere partic ericoloso se la persona esposta &
impegnata in un’ ‘attivita in cui la vista & critica, quale la guida. Inoltre, I'esposizione prolungata e/o ripetuta al raggio laser
puo essere pericolosa per gli occhi.

+ Non puntare mai un puntatore laser su persone o animali. | puntatori laser sono progettati solo per indicare oggetti
inanimati. In alcuni stati e provincie & illegale puntare un puntatore laser su un ufficiale pubblico o su altre persone.
L'acquirente/utente & responsabile della garanzia dell'utilizzo del puntatore laser secondo le leggi locali.

»  Non puntare un puntatore laser su superfici riflettenti. Un raggio riflesso puo agire come un raggio diretto negli occhi.

+  Ipuntatorilaser non sono giocattoli. Non consentire I'uso di un puntatore a un minore senza supervisione. In alcuni stati e
provincie & illegale I'acquisto e/o I'utilizzo di puntatori da parte di minori. L'acquirente/utente & responsabile della garanzia
dell'acquisto o dell'utilizzo del puntatore laser secondo le leggi locali.
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DICHIARAZIONE DI SICUREZZA LASER CLASSE 2
Questo dispositivo laser & conforme allo standard internazionale IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
prodotti laser di Classe 2 e a 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11, ad eccezione delle deviazioni secondo la Nota
V2 sui laser N.50, del 24 giugno 2007:

1. Emissione di un raggio parallelo di luce visibile;
2. Potenza massima di 1 milliwatt CW, intervallo di lunghezza d'onda 650+/-10 nanometri;

SRR e 3.

Temperatura di esercizio da 0° C(32° F) a 40° C(104° F).
NDA G531 ,’;‘m « Non smontare il dispositivo

ieccoszs ;’n‘m e coazs 12010 « Non utilizzare il dispositivo fuori dall'intervallo di temperatura di esercizio specificato. Se il
" ” dispositivo & esposto a un ambiente fuori dai limiti di utilizzo prescritti, spegnerlo e lasciare che la
specifica perl proprio paese e temperatura si stabilizzi entro I'intervallo specificato prima di utilizzarlo.

applcaraal puntatoe aser

A\ ATTENZIONE:
Insieme al prodotto viene fornita una serie di etichette di avvertenza in diverse lingue.
fondamentale che al puntatore venga applicata I'etichetta di avvertenza specifica per il
paese, per la sicurezza degli utenti e delle persone nelle vicinanze.

A ATTENZIONE
Questo dispositivo non contiene parti soggette a manutenzione. L'utilizzo di controlli o
regolazioni, o I'effettuazione di procedure diverse da quelle specificate nel presente
manuale possono causare esposizione pericolosa alle radiazioni.

PORTUGUES

A\ cUIDADO! INFORMAGOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES
O apresentador sem fios com ponteiro laser inclui um ponteiro laser incorporado. Por essa
razao, tal como acontece com qualquer ponteiro laser, é importante ter em conta os
seguintes avisos e instrucdes de seguranca para evitar ferimentos:

+  Nunca aponte um ponteiro laser para os olhos de outra pessoa nem olhe diretamente para o feixe do laser. Apontar um
onteiro de laser para os olhos de outra pessoa ou olhar diretamente para o feixe de laser pode provocar disfuncio
instantanea temporéria da visao, como a cegueira provocada pelos flashes, desorientacdo ou ofuscamento. Isto pode ser
especialmente perigoso se a pessoa exposta estiver envolvida numa atividade onde a visao é essencial, como conduzir. Além
disso, a exposicao prolongada e/ou repetida ao feixe laser pode ser perigosa e danificar os olhos.

+  Nunca adponte um ponteiro laser para lado nenhum nem para nenhuma pessoa ou animal. Os ponteiros laser foram
concebidos apenas para ilustrar objetos inanimados. Em alguns estados e provincias é ilegal apontar um ponteiro laser para
um agente responsavel pela aplicacao da lei ou qualquer outra pessoa. O comprador/utilizador é responsavel por assegurar
que a sua utilizacio do ponteiro laser esta em conformidade com todas as leis locais.

+ Naoaponte um ponteiro laser para superficies espelhadas. Um feixe refletido pode funcionar exatamente como um feixe
direto nos olhos.

+ Os ponteiros laser n3o so brinquedos. Nao permita que um menor utilize um ponteiro sem supervisao. Em alguns estados
e provincias, é ilegal um menor adquirir e/ou utilizar um ponteiro. O comprador/utilizador é responséavel por assegurar que
asua compra ou utilizacao do ponteiro laser estd em conformidade com todas as leis locais.

DECLARACAO DE SEGURANCA LASER DE CLASSE 2
Este itivo laser esta em idade com a Norma Internacional IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014, Produto Laser de Classe 2 e também esta em conformidade com a 21 CFR 1040.10
1040.11, exceto para desvios em conformidade com o Aviso Laser n.2 50, datado de 24 de junho de 2007:

1. Emissdo de um feixe paralelo de luz visivel;
2. Poténcia maxima de 1 miliwatt CW, intervalo de c de onda 650+/-10
mmi:“ 3. Temperatura de funcionamento entre 0° C(32° F) e 40° c(104 F).
S 30nm » Néo desmonte o dispositivo
e T « Nao utilize o dispositivo fora do intervalo de temp de funci pecificado. Se o
dlsposltlvo estiver exposto a um ambiente fora do ambiente de funcionamento indicado, desligue
Selecione o autocolante de aviso de o L
edeixe atemperatura e atingir o intervalo de funcior ificado
cole-ono ponteiro laser antes de o utilizar.
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A ATENCAO!
Este produto é fornecido com um conjunto de etiquetas de aviso em idiomas diferentes.
E essencial que seja aplicada no ponteiro laser a etiqueta de aviso correta especifica para o
pais, para seguranca do utilizador e das pessoas junto do mesmo.

A ATENCAO!
Este dispositivo ndo tem pecas que possam ser assistidas. A utilizacao de controlos ou
ajustes ou a realizacdo de procedimentos além dos especificados aqui pode resultar em
exposicao a radiacao perigosa.

A\ FORSIGTIG! VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER
Den tradlgse presenter med lasermarkgr indeholder en indbygget lasermarker. Derfor er
det vigtigt, pd samme made som i forbindelse med enhver anden lasermarkgr, at folge
advarsler og sikkerhedsanvisninger for at forebygge skader:

«  Pegaldrigindien anden persons gjne med lasermarkgren, og undlad at kigge direkte ind i laserstrélen. Hvis duind ien
anden persons gjne med lasermarkeren eller kigger direkte ind i laserstrélen, kan det medfere gjeblikkelige, midlertidige
synsforstyrrelser, f.eks. blindhed, eller forvirring. Det kan iszer veere skadeligt, hvis den udsatte person er i gang med en
aktivitet, hvor det er vigtigt at kunne se ordent igt, f.eks. at kgre bil. Derudover kan langvarig og/eller gentagen udsaettelse
for laserstraler vaere skadeligt for gjnene.

«  Pegaldrig pa et menneske eller et dyr med Lasermarkgrer er udviklet til illustration af livigse
genstande. | visse stater og provinser er det ulovligt at bruge en lasermarker til at pege pa en politimand eller andre personer.
Kgberen/brugeren er ansvarlig for at sikre, at lasermarkgren anvendes i med gaeldende lokal lovgivning.

+  Undladat pege med lasermarkgren pa spejllignende overflader. En genspejlet stréle kan have samme effekt pa gjnene som
en direkte strale.

+ I puntatori laser non sono giocattoli. Non consentire I'uso di un puntatore a un minore senza supervisione. In alcuni stati e
provincie & illegale 'acquisto e/o I'utilizzo di puntatori da parte di minori. L'acquirente/utente & responsabile della garanzia
dell'acquisto o dell'utilizzo del puntatore laser secondo le leggi locali.

ERKLZERING OM KLASSE 2 LASERSIKKERHED

Denne laserenhed overholder den internationale standard IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,

Klasse 2 laserprodukt og 21 CFR 1040.10 og 1040.11, med undtagelse af afvigelser i henhold til

lasererklzering nr. 50 fra 24. juni 2007:

1. Udstraling af en parallel stréle med synligt lys,

2. pa 1 milliwat CW, 650+/-10

3. Driftstemperatur mellem 0° C(32° ) og 40° C(104° ).

« Enheden mé ikke adskilles

« Enheden mé ikke anvendes uden for det angivne driftstemperaturomréade. Hvis enheden udsaettes
for et milj, som ligger uden for det specificerede, skal den slukkes, s& temperaturen kan stabilisere

Vaelg venligts dit landespecifikke ore ~ " € )
advaseikiemaeogsxiet  siginden for det specificerede temperaturomrade, for enheden igen tages i anvendelse.
o lasermarksren

A BEMARK!
Produktet leveres med et saet advarselsmaerkater pa forskellige sprog. Det er vigtigt, at det
korrekte advarselsmazerkat pasaettes lasermarkgren af hensyn til brugeren sikkerhed og af
hensyn til personer i nzerheden.

A FORSIGTIG!
Enheden indeholder ingen dele, som kan serviceres. Brugen af kontrolelementer eller
justeringer eller udfgrelsen af andre procedurer end dem, som er angivet i naerveerende,
kan medfgre skadelig stréling.

A 0BSIVIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER
Den tradlgse presentatgren med laserpeker inkluderer en innebygd laserpeker. Det er
derfor viktig, som ved alle laserpekere, & overholde fplgende advarsler og
sikkerhetsinstruksjoner for & unnga personskade:

+ lysaldrienlaserpeker i gynene pé en person eller se inn i laserstralen. Om du peker en laserpeker inn i gynene p en person
eller ser direkte pé laserstrélen, kan dette forérsake midlertidig blindhet, desorientering eller blending. Dette kan vaere
spesielt farlig hvis personen som utsettes for dette er engasjert i en synskritisk aktivitet, som for eksempel kjpring. I tillegg
kan lengre og/eller gjentatt eksponering for laserstralen vaere farlig og skadende for gynene.

+ Pekaldrien laserpeker pé personer eller dyr. | e er bare ment for llustrasjon pé livigse objekter. | enkelte omrader
og regioner er det ulovlig  peke en laserpeker pé politi eller andre personer. Kjgperen/brukeren er ansvarlig for & pase at
deres bruk av laserpekeren er i samsvar med lokal lovgivning.

«  Ikke pek laserpekeren p4 reflekterende overflater som for eksempel speil. En reflektert strale kan ha samme effekt som en
direkte stréle pa pynene.

«  Laserpekere er ikke leketpy. Ikke tillat at mmdrearl%e bruker en peker uten oEpsyn lenkelte omréader og regioner er det
ulovlig for en mindredrig a kjgpe og/eller bruke en laserpeker. Kjgperen/brukeren er ansvarlig for & pése at deres kjgp eller
bruk av laserpekeren er i samsvar med lokal lovgivning.

LASERKLASSE 2 SIKKERHETSERKLARING

Denne erisamsvar med i i standard IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,

laserklasse 2 produkt og ogsd i samsvar med 21 CFR 1040.10 0g 1040.11, bortsett fra avvik i henhold

tillasermerknad nr. 50, datert 24. juni 2007:

1. Utslippav paral\ell strale med synlig lys

2. Maksimal styrke pa 1 milliwatt CW, bglgelengdeomréde 650+/-10

3. Driftstemperatur mellom 0° C(32° F) til 40° C(104° F).

5 « Ikke demonter enheten

L300 e sonzs1znse « Ikke bruk enheten utenfor dens spesifiserte driftstemperaturomrade. Hvis enheten utsettes for et
g vrsesetiet miljg utenfor dens angitte bruksomrade, skal du sl& av enheten og la den kjoles ned for & stabilisere
Speiéﬂ forlandet ;Ke.,"gsf;:‘:'e,, den innenfor det spesifiserte driftsomradet for bruk.
pilaserpekeren

A oBs!
Et utvalg av advarselsetiketter pa forskjellige sprak medleveres dette produktet. Det er
veldig viktig at de riktige Iandsspesiﬁkke advarselsetikettene festes til laserpekeren
sikkerheten til brukeren og personer i naerheten.

A FORSIKTIG!
Denne enheten inneholder ingen deler som det skal utfgres service pa. Bruk av kontroller
eller justeringer eller ytelsen til prosedyrer andre enn de som er spesifisert her, kan fore til
farlig strélingseksponering.

SVENSKA

A VAR FORSIKTIGIVIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR
Den tradlésa presentatéren med laserpekare har en inbyggd laserpekare. Precis som med
andra laserpekare &r det dirfor viktigt att folja nedanstaende varningar och
sakerhetsanvisningar for att undvika skador:

+  Lysaldri med en Iaserpekare ien persons ogon, titta e] heller i laserstrélen. Att peka en laserpekare i en persons dgon eller
titta dire kan orsaka tillfalligt nedsatt syn sdsom bllxtbllndhet desorientering eller blandning.
Detta kan vara sarskilt farligt om den utsatta personen utévar al till exempel g
Dessutom kan Iéngvarig och/eller upprepad exponering mot laserstralen vara farllg och skadllgfor oGgonen.

+  Siktaaldrig en laserpekare nagonstans pa négon person eller négot djur. Laserpekare ar endast utformade for att illustrera
icke-levande foremal. | vissa stater och provinser ar det olagligt att sikta en laserpekare mot en polis eller ndgon annan
person. Képaren/anvandaren ansvararforatt forsakra att anvandningen av laserpekaren r forenlig med lokal lagstiftning.

+  Pekainteen mot iknande ytor. En stréle kan agera som en direkt stréle p gonen.

«  Laserpekare drinte leksaker. Lat inte minderériga anvanda en pekare utan uppsikt. | vissa stater och provinser ar det olagligt
for minderériga att kopa och/eller anvénda en pekare. Koparen/anvéndaren ansvarar fér att forsakra att kopet eller
anvandningen av laserpekaren ar frenlig med lokal lagstiftning.




SAKERHETSMEDDELANDE LASER KLASS 2
Denna laserenhet uppfyller den internationella standarden IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
laserprodukt klass 2, och uppfyller dven 21 CFR 1040.10 och 1040.11 forutom awvikelser enligt
lasermeddelande nr 50, daterat 24 juni 2007:

. Utstrdlningaven paral\ell strale med synl\gt ljus,

. Maximal effekt pa 1 milliwatt CW, 650+/-10

Drifttemperatur mellan 0° C(32° F) ill 40° C(104° F).

Montera inte isér enheten

Anvénd inte enheten utanfor dess angivna drifttemperaturintervall. Om enheten exponeras mot

en miljé utanfér dess foreskrivna anvindning, stéang av enheten och 13t temperaturen stabiliseras

RN

Vil din landsspecifika N ¢ > ' !
sikerhetsvamingsetikett och faist inom det specificerade driftintervallet innan enheten anvénds.

den pa laserpekaren

A oss!
En sats med varningsetiketter pa olika sprak medféljer produkten. Det ar vdsentligt att
korrekt landsspecifik varningsetikett fastes pa laserpekaren for savil anvindarens som
personer i narhetens sikerhet.

A VAR FORSIKTIG!
Denna enhet har inga delar som kan servas. Annan anvéandning av reglage eller utévande

av procedurer 3n de som specificeras hiri kan leda till farlig stralningsexponering.

A\ VAARA! TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA
Langattomaan Presenter -laitteeseen laserosoittimella kuuluu kiinted laserosoitin. Sen
vuoksi, kuten kaikkia laserosoittimia kdytettdessa, on tarkeaa huomioida seuraavat

varoitukset ja turvallisuusohjeet valttamiseksi
Al koskaan osoita laser-osoitinta kenenl silmiin tai katso laser-sateeseen. Laser-sateelld henkilon silmiin osoittaminen

tai k suoraan voi aiheuttaa v 1 tilapdisen nadn toimintahairion, kuten sokalstumlnen
ajan ja paikan tajun katoamisen tai héikaisyn. Tamé voi olla erityisen llista, jos altistunut henkilc 1,
jolle n&kd on olennaista, kuten autolla ajamiseen. Liséksi pitkdkestoinen ja/tai toistuva altistuminen laser-siteelle voi olla
vaarallista ja vahingoittaa silmid.

+  Ald koskaan osoita laser-osoittimella ihmisi tai elaimid. Laser-osoittimet on suunniteltu vain elottomien kohteiden
osoittamiseen. Joissakin osavaltioissa tai provinsseissa on laitonta osoittaa laser-osoittimella virkavallan edustajia tai muita
ihmisia. On ostajan/kéyttéjan vastuulla varmistaa, etta hanen kayttai in tayttad paikallisten lakien

«  Ald osoita laser-osoittimella peilin kaltaisiin pintoihin. Heijastunut sade voi toimia samoin kuin suora silmiin kohdistunut sade.

Laser-osoittimet eiviit ole leluja. Al anna alaikaisen kiiytts osoitinta ilman valvontaa. Joissakin osavaltioissa ja provinsseissa
alaikdisen on Ialtonta ostaaja/lal kayttad laser-osoitinta. On ostajan/kayttajan vastuulla varmistaa, ettd hanen ostamansa
tai tayttda i lakien

LUOKAN 2 LASERIN TURVALLISUUTTA KOSKEVA LAUSUNTO

Témé laser-laite on kansainvalisen standardin IEC 60825-1: 2014/ EN 60825-1:2014:n mukainen

Iuokan 2 laser-tuote ja se on myds normien 21 CFR 1040.10 - ja 1040.11 mukainen, paitsi poikkeamat
er- ituksen Nro 50, 24. 2007,

1. Nikyvéin valon samansuuntaisen séteen séteily;

2. 1 milliwatin jatkuvan aallon maksimiteho, aallonpituusalue 650+/-10 nanometris;

it 3. Kéyttolampatila 0-40° C.

dam « Aldpura laitetta

« Al kayta laitetta sen lampétila-alueen Jos laite altistuu ymp , jol
onsen kuvatun kayton ulkopuolella, sammuta laite ja anna lampétilan tasaantua méaritetylle

ennen kuin kaytat laitetta.

Valitse asuinmaasi

selaserosoittimeen.

A Huomio!
Tamaén tuotteen toimitukseen kuuluu sarja varoitustarroja eri kielilld. On olennaista, ettd
laser-osoittimeen kiinnitetaan oikea maakohtainen varoitustarra kayttajan ja lahella
olevien henkildiden turvallisuuden vuoksi.

Avarra
Laitteessa ei ole huollettavia osia. Muu ohjainten tai sdatimien kaytto tai toimenpiteet,
joita ei ole maaritetty tassa oppaassa, voivat johtaa vaaralliseen altistumiseen séteilylle.
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EESTI KEEL

A\ ETTEVAATUSTIOLULISED OHUTUSJUHISED
Juhtmevabal laserpointeriga esitluspuldil on sisseehitatud laserpointer. Seega, nagu iga
teisegi laserpointeri puhul, on vigastuste ennetamiseks oluline jérgida alltoodud hoiatusi
ja ohutusjuhiseid.
+ Arge kunagi néidake laserpointerit kellegi silma ega v vaadake laserkiirde. Laserpomten ke\legl silma suunamme Voi otse
laserkiirde vaatamine véib tekitada kohese ajutise

helendamine. See voib olla eriti ohtlik, kui mojutatud isik on tegevuses, m\lle puhul nagemme onoluline, nt. Juhlb soglduklt
zlisaks voib pikaajaline ja/voi korduv kokkupuude laserkiirega olla silmadele ohtlik ja neid kahjustada.

. Arge kunagi suunake laserpointerit ihegi inimese vi looma poole. L mdeldud ainult elut: t I
Monedes riikides ja ja voi mistahes isiku poole suunamine seadusvastane
Toote ostja/k ja vastutab selle eest, etl tema poolt vastab kehtivale kohalikule seadusandlusele.

. g k pointerit p pindade poole. Peegelduv laserkiir mojub silmadele samamoodi kui otsene laserkiir.
Laserpointerid ei ole manguasjad. Arge lubage alaealisel isikul laserpointerit |ImaJareIeva\veta kasutada. Manedes riikides ja

on ostmine ja/voi alaealiste poolt Toote ostja/kasutaja vastutab
selle eest, et interi ostmine ja/voi ine tema poolt vastab kehtivale kohalikule seadusandlusele.
KLASSI LASERI OHUTUSTEADE
See vastab rah helisel ile IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, 2. klassi

lasertoode; samuti vastab see 21 CFR 1040.10 ja 1040.11, valja arvatud korvalekalded kooskdlas
lasertoodete teatega nr.50, 24. juunist 2007:

. nahtava valguse paralleelkiire emissioon;

maksimaalne vdimsus 1 millivatt CW, lainepikkuse vahemik 650+/-10 nanomeetrit;
tockeskkonna temperatuur vahemikus 0° C(32° F) kuni 40° C(104° F).

Arge vétke seadet lahti

Arge kasutage seadet maratletud tookeskkonna temperatuuri vahemikust erineva temperatuuri
juures. Kui seade satub keskkonda, m\s eivasta maaratletud tookeskkonna tlnglmustele lilitage

Lol ol o

fiawbiricitecahinin seade vlja ja enne seadme kasutamist laske il stabiliseeruda tg
laserosutile temperatuuri vahemikku.
A TAHELEPANU!

Tootega on kaasas komplekt hoiatussilte erinevates keeltes. Kasutaja ja teiste liheduses
olevate isikute ohutuse huvides on hiddavajalik paigaldada laserpointerile dige riigi
nduetele vastavad sildid.

A ETTEVAATUST!
Sellel seadmel ei ole hooldatavaid komponente. Seadme juhtimine v6i kohandamine voi

selliste protseduuride teostamine, mida ei ole kdesolevas juhises maaratletud, v6ib tingida
ohtliku kiirguskokkupuute.

LATVIESU

A UZMANIBU'SVARIGI DROSIBAS NORADIUMI

iericé iriebiivéts lazera raditajs. Tiesi tapéc, ka jau stradajot ar
jebkuru lazera raditaju, ir svarigi ievérot turpmak uzskaititos bridinajumus un drosibas
noradijumus, kas palidzés novérst traumu rasanos.

+ Nekad nespidiniet lazera raditaja gaismu cilvekiem acis un neskatieties lazera stara. Lazera raditaja gaismas spidinasana
cilvekiem acis vai skatiSanas lazera stara var izraisit tlitéjus, islaicigus redzes traucéjumus, piemeram, redzes acumirkligu
zudumu, dezorientaciju vai apZilbSanu. Tas var bat ipasi bistami %aduumos kad 3adai personai ir javeic darbibas, kuras
Iabai redzei i |oti iela nozime, piemeram, javada transportiidzeklis. Turklat ilgstosa unyvai atkartota lazera staru spidinasana
adis var bt bistama un kaitiga acim.

+  Nekad nevérsiet lazera raditaju pret cilvekiem vai ari pret dzivniekiem. Lazera raditaji ir paredzéti tikai un vienigi vérsanai pret
nedziviem objektiem. Dazas valstis un provinces likums aizliedz lazera raditaja vérSanu pret tiesibaizsardzibas amatpersonu
vai jebkuru citu personu. Pircéjs/lietotajs ir atbildigs par to, lai lazera raditajs tiktu izmantots saskana ar vietéjiem tiesibu aktiem.

«  Neveérsiet lazera raditaju pret spogulveida virsmam. Atstarojoss stars var iespidét tiesi acis.

«  lazeraraditaji nav rotallietas. Nelaujiet nerllngadlgal personai izmantot raditaju bez uzraudzibas. Dazas valstis un provincés
nepilngadigam personam likums aizliedz lazera raditaja iegadasanos un/vai izmantosanu. Pircéjs/lietotajs ir atbildigs par to,
lai vina vai vinas iegadatais lazera raditajs tiktu lietots saskana ar vietéjiem tiesibu aktiem.
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PAZINOJUMS PAR 2. KLASES LAZERA DROSIBU
Silazera ierice atbilst starplaut\skadam standartam IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, noteikumiem
Earz klases lazerizstradajumiem, ka ari 21 CFR 1040.10 un 1040.11 noteikumiem, iznemot atkapes,

as noteiktas 2007. gada 24. junija Pazinojuma Nr. 50 par lazeriem:
1. Redzamés gaismas paralélo staru emisija.
2. Maksimala jauda 1 milivats CW, vilnu garuma diapazons 650+/-10 nanometri.
3. Darbibas temperatara: 0° C(32° F) lidz 40° C(104° F)

N + Neizjaukt ierici
T T [ Neizmantojiet ierici temperatara, kas parsniedz vai ir zemaka par noraditas darbibas temperataras
Ja ierice tiek pak|auta videi, kura temperatura ir augstaka vai zemaka par paredzétas
izsledziet to un pagaidiet, idz temperatra

N S

5 darbiba: aru, pirms ierices
lazeraradtja stabilizéjas noteiktaja darbibas diapazona.
A uzmaniBu!
Sim izstradajumam ir pieejamas bri u uzlimes d. Ir svarigi uz lazera
raditaja noradit katrai valstij raksturiga bridinajuma etiketi lietotaju un apkart esoso
cilveku drosibai.
A uzmanBU!
Siierice nesatur nomainamas dalas. Vadibas vai regulésanas pogu, ka ari ierices
izmantosana mérkiem, kas nav Seit noraditi, var radit bistamu starojuma iedarbibu.

i yads lod3

LIETUVIY

A\ DEMESIOISVARBIOS SAUGOS INSTRUKCLIOS
BelaidZiame prezentacijy pultelyje su lazerine rodykle yra integruota lazeriné rodykleé.
Naudojant bet kokig lazerine rodykle butina laikytis saugos jspéjimy ir nurodymy, kad
buty iSvengta suzalojimy:

+  Niekada lazerio spindulio nekreipkite j asmens akis ir neziarékite tiesiai j $j spindul. ingu atveju gali laikinai sutrikti

0 funkcija, pvz, galima laikinai apakti, prarasti orientacija ar akyse spindés viesa. Tai gali bti ypac pavojinga
tais atvejais, kai asmuo uzsiemes regejimo reikalaujancia veikla, pvz, vairuoja. Be to, ilgalaikis ar kartotinis lazerio spindulio
poveikis gali biti pavojingas akims ir joms pakenkti.

+  Niekada nenukreipkite manipuliatoriumi lazerio spindulio neij asmenj, nei j gyvina. Lazeriniai manipuliatoriai yra skirti tik
negyviems ol fhams rodyti. Kai kuriose valstybése ir regionuose draudziama lazerio spindulj nukreipti j teise
pareigiing ar j bet kokj kita asmenij. Pirkéjas ir naudotojas atsako uz lazerinio manipuliatoriaus naudojima laikantis visy
galiojanciy jstatymy.

= Nenukreipkite lazerio spindulio j veidrodinius pavirsius. Atsispindéjes spindulys gali veikti kaip tiesioginis Svitinimas j akis.

. Lazeriniai manipuliatcriai néra iaislai Neleiskite pil ¢iams naudoti If iy be priezitros. Kai kuriose

ir regionu manipuliatoriy jsigyti ir (ar) naudoti. Pirkéjas ir naudotojas atsako uz
lazerinio manipuliatoriaus naudoj\mq \alkantls visy galiojanciy jstatymy.

PAREISKIMAS DEL 2 LAZERIO SAUGOS KLASES
Sis lazerinis jtaisas atitinka tarptautinio standarto IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014 2 klasés
Iazenmqgamlmq reikalavimus, o taip pat 21 CFR 1040.10 ir 1040.11 reikalavimus, isskyrus nukrypimus
pagal 2007 m. birzelio 24 d. pastaba del lazeriy Nr. 50:

Lygiagretaus matomos Sviesos spinduliy pluosto skleidimas;

Maksimali 1 milivato CW galia, bangos ilgis 650+/-10 nanometry;

. Darbiné temperatara nuo 0° C(32° F) iki 40° C(104° F).

Prietaiso neardyti

Prietaiso nenaudoti kltoje nei nuvodyta darbinéje temperatroje. Jeigu prietaisas buvo patekesg

aplinka, kurioje dytos darbinés aros, pries

prietais igjunkite ir palauk\te kol jo temperatura vel pasieks nurodytq darbinj diapazona.

oo
ARy

ceowne

Pasirinkite savo Sayje taikomy
saugos reikalavimu ispéjamaji
lipduka i prikljuoite i prie
Tazerinio rodiklo
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A peEvEsior
Kartu su Siuo i irjsp jy etikeciy jvairiomis kalbomis rinkinys. Dél
naudotojo ir Salia esanciy Zmoniy saugumo labai svarbu prie lazerinio manipuliatoriaus
priklijuoti jspéjamajj lipduka atitinkama kalba.
DEMESIO!
Sio prietaiso dalys techniskai nepriziiirimos. Naudojant kitokias nei $ioje instrukcijoje

dytos prietaiso valdymo ar reguliavimo procediiras, galima patirti pavojinga apsvitos

poveikj.

A 0STROZNIE! WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

P Wireless Pr with Laser Pointer ma wbud kaz y.

Podobnie, jak w przypadku kazd urzadzenia tego typu, przy obchodzenlu sieznim
nalezy sasle stosowac sie do podanych nizej ostrzezen i wskazéwek na temat

! aby e 1 .

. Nigdy nie nalezy $wieci¢ wskaznikiem laserowym w oczy ani patrze¢ w wiazke lasera. Skierowanie wskaznika laserowego
w oczy osoby lub wpatrywanie sie bezposrednio w wiazke lasera moze spowodowac chwilowa dysfunkcje wzroku, taka jak
$lepota, dezorientacja lub oélepienie. Moze to b{c szczegolnie niebezpieczne, jesli osoba narazona na dziatanie lasera
wykonuje czynnos¢ wymagajaca dobrego wzroku, jak na przyktad prowadzenie pojazdu. Ponadto, diugotrwate i/lub
powtarzajace sie narazenie na dziatanie wiazki laserowej moze byc niebezpieczne i szkodliwe dla oczu.

. Nigdy nie na\ei{)celowac' wskaz’nik\em laserowym w osobe lub zwierze. Wskazniki laserowe sa przeznaczone wytacznie do

ych. W niektérych stanach i prowincjach nielegalne jest celowanie wskaznikiem
laserowym w funkcjonariusza organéw sclganla IubJaquonmk inna osobe. Nabywca/uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za
p e uzycie przez niego g0 jest zgodne z przep prawa miejscowego.

+  Nie nalezy kierowac wskaznika laserowego na powienchnle lustrzane. Odbita wigzka moze dziata¢ na oczy tak jak wiazka
skierowana bezposrednio.

+ Wskazniki laserowe nie sa zabawkami. Nie mozna pozwala¢ na uzywanie wskaznika przez osobe nieletnia bez nadzoru. W
niektorych stanach i prowincjach zakup i/lub uzywanie wskaznika przez osobe nieletnia jest niezgodne z prawem.
Nabywica/uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za zapewnienie, ze uzycie przez niego wskaznika laserowego jest zgodne z
przepisami prawa miejscowego.

DEKLARACJA BEZPIECZENSTWA LASERA KLASY 2

Niniejsze ia norm; j IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014, jest produldem Iaserowym klasyz spetniajacym takze wymagania norm 21 CFR
1040.10 i 1040.11, za wyjatkiem réznic wymienionych w uwadze dot. urzadzer laserowych nr 50, z
dnia 24 czerwca 2007

1. Emisja rownolegtej wiazki swiatta widzialn:

2. Maksymalna moc 1 miliwata CW, zakres d&ugosc\ fali 650+/-10 nanometréw;

3. Temperatura pracy od 0° C(32° F) do 40° C(104° F).

Nie demontowac urzadzenia

Nie uzywac urzadzenia poza podanym zakresem pracy. Jezeli t
S:f;{:ﬁ:,‘;'g;’;’jiﬁiﬁ;‘;ﬁ, jest na dziatanie czynnikéw srodowiskowych poza zaleconymi warunkami, przed uzyciem
2godnie ze wskaznikiem urzadzenia nalezy je wykaczy¢ i pozwoli¢, aby temperatura ustabilizowata sie w przewidzianym
feserowym. zakresie roboczym.

Auwaca!

Do produktu dolqczony jest zestaw etykiet ostrzegawczych w réznych jezykach. Dla
' ika i os6b znajdujacych sie w poblizu istotne jest, aby na

wskaimku Iaserowym umieszczona zostata wiasciwa dla danego kraju etykieta
ostrzegawcza.

A uwacar
Urzadzenie to nie posiada czesci podlegajacych naprawie. Uzywanie el 6

sterujacych i regulujacych lub wykonywanie czynnosci innych niz opisano w instrukcji moze
naraza¢ na dziatanie szkodliwego promieniowania.
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GESTINA «  Nesmerujte laserovy ukazovatel na povrchy podobné zrkadlu. Odrazeny Iii¢ sa voci ociam méze spravat ako priamy Iu¢.
«  Laserové ukazovatele nie si hracky. Nedovolte neplno/letym osobam poutzivat ukazovatel b71 doh\adu .V nlektolych Statoch
EnT AT EFITE i a provincidch je nezakonné, aby si maloleti kupovali a/alebo pouZivali [ Nakupca/pouZi p za
A\ UPOZORNENI! DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY zaistenie, ze nakup alebo pouzitie laserového ukazovatela zodpoveda miestnym pravnym predplsom.
Bezdratové pi ¢ni zafizeni's | ym uk
ukazatel. Stejné jako v pfipadé ich laserovych
nasleduji pokyny, aby nedoslo ke zranéni:
+ Nikdy nemirte laserovym ukazovatkem do oci sobé ani jinym osobam. Pfi kontaktu laserového paprsku s okem miize dojit k
okamzité kratkodobé z zraku ¢i poruse, jako je osll nebo dezorientace. Tato situace mize byt nebezpecna obzvlaste
v pfipadé, Ze osoba zasazena paprskem laseru se vénuje cinnosti vizadujm vizudIni prehled, jako je naptiklad fizeni.
Dlouhodobé nebo opakované vystaveni laseru mize byt zdravi nebezpecné a miize ohrozit vas zrak.
+ Nikdy nemitte laserovym ukazovatkem na ostatni osoby nebo zvifata. Laserova ukazovétka pouzivejte pouze k
oznaceni nezivych objekti. V nékterych zemich miize by onné laserovym ukazovétkem svitit na policisty nebo jiné

ma integrovany laserovy ~ B B

I stek je nezbytné dodrzovat BEZPECNOSTNE PREHLASENIE O LASERI TRIEDY 2
Toto laserové zariadenie je v stilade s medzinarodnym $tandardom IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN

60825-1:2014, laserovy produkttrledyZ ataktieZ je v stlade s normami 21 CFR 1040.10 a 1040.11,

okrem odchylok podla oznamenia pre lasery ¢. 50, zo dia 24. jina 2007:

1. Emisia paralelného ltca viditelného svetla;

2. Maximalny vykon 1 miliwattu CW, rozsah vinovej dfzky 650+/-10 nanometrov;

3. Prevadzkova teplota medzi 0° C(32° F) az 40° C(104° F).

« Zariadenie nerozoberajte

+ Nepoutzivajte zariadenie mimo stanoveného rozsahu previdzkovych teplét. Ak bude zariadenie

g;‘oj‘ljl);eﬁ)lg@ﬁv;?srgféLk;gdjplsho Ci uzivatele ukazovatka je zajistit, Ze laserové ukazovatko spliuje pozadavky viech D —— ystav ép , ,{ mimo ,Jj revid . dvypmtea nechadjte (eplotu .
ramci p rozsahu pred tym, nez zariadenie poutijete.
»  laserovym ukazovatkem nemifte do zrcadla ani jinych lesklych predmétt. Odrazeny paprsek ma pfi kontaktu s okem stejné laserouj ukazovatel predty pou
vlastnosti, jako paprsek vychazejici z ukazovatka.
+ Laserova ukazovatka nejsou hracky. Pokud ukazovatko ouzlva nezletild osoba, musi byt vidy pritomen dozor. V nékterych A pozOR!

zemich mzZe byt pouZivani | letilé osoby protizakonné. O

i kupujiciho ¢i uzivatele
ukazovatka je zajistit, Ze laserové ukazovatko splnuje pozadavky viech souvisejicich mistnich| predpis.

V tomto produkte sa dodava stibor vystraznych stitkov v réznych jazykoch. Pre bezpecnost
pouzivatela a 0sdb v okoli je nevyhnutné, aby bol na laserovom ukazovateli pouzity
PROHLASENi O BEZPECNOSTI PRI POUZIVANI LASERU 2. TRIDY

spravny vystrazny stitok pre dand krajinu.

Toto laserové zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky mezinarodni normy [EC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014 pro f
laserovd zafizeni 2. tfidy a pozadavky normy 21 CFR 1040.10 2 1040.11, az na vyjimky stanovené POZOR!
upozoménim k lasertim ¢. 502 24. éervna 2007: V tomto zariadeni sa nenachadzaju servisovatelné sucasti. PouZitie ovladania ¢i upravy
3 K svételnych paprekl alebo vykonanie postupov odlisnych od tych, ktoré sii tu uvedené, méze spésobit

" Maximalni vykon 1 mW CW a vinova délka 650+/ 10 nm; vyl P P ! Y ych, ) P!
. Provozni teplota v rozsahu od 0° C do 40° C. vystavenie nebezpecnému vyzarovaniu.
Zafizeni nerozebirejte.

Zafizeni nepouzivejte mimo doporuceny provozni teplotni rozsah. Pokud zafizeni vystavite MAGYAR
Vyberte Stk bezpecnostnim prostiedi s teplotami mimo doporuceny teplotni rozsah, vypnéte je a pred opétovnym zapnutim
rovanim, které é ockejte, dokud se teplota neustali v doporuceném provoznim rozsahu. i i AC1A
e, PO P P P A\ VIGYAZAT! FONTOS BIZTONSAGI INFORMACIOK
daronito A lézeres mutatoval felszerelt vezeték nélkiili bemutatéeszkozben beépitett 1ézeres
A UPOZORNENT! mutaté mikodik. Ezért, mint minden lézeres mutaté esetén, a sériilések elkeriilése
¢asti baleni toh: roduktu jsou stitky v rtiznych jazycich. Kvili zajisténi bezpeci & & i 3bbi tetéseket és biztonsagi utasitisokat
Soucasti bale tc.o ft° p °q‘f tu jsou St‘t y v ruznych jazycic uli za) 5}? bezpeci érdekében be kell tartani az alabbi figyelme: és g
obsluhy a osob v jejim okoli je nezbytné na laserové ukazovatko nalepit stitek s «  Alézeres mutatéval ne vilagitson masok szemébe, illetve ne nezzen bele a lézersugarba. Ha a lézeres mutatoval valakinek a
szeméve vilagitanak vagy valaki kozvetleniil a atmeneti fel, pl. villané fény miatti

upozornenlm ve vhodném mistnim Jazyce. vaksag, zavarttajekozo as vagy fényvaksag. Ez kiildndsen vesz élyes lehet akkor, ha a vakitasnak kitett személy olyan

A UPOZORNENI! folytat, alatas kritikus éldaul jarmavet vezet. A lézersugarnak valé hosszan tarto
Toto zaiizeni neopravujte svépomoci. Ovladani, tipravy nebo manipulace s produktem ESI/ vagy Ismetelt itetiseg emellett veszelyes és ka"’ﬁ 'eh:ta szemre. . ot il et
P ¥ - o oy o PP - - +  Alézeres mutatét ne iranyitsa mas élyek vagy dllatol i é . Alézeres mutatokat kizarélag élettelen
jinym nez zde uvedenym zplisobem muze zpUsobit riziko vystaveni nebezpecnym thrgyakra valo ra Tervertek. Eayes 4 p Y vokb. yszerint tlos a lézeres mttatGt a

rendvédelem tisztviselGjére vagy barmely mas iranyitani. Avasarlo 6ssége annak
hogy a lézeres mutatét a helyi jogszabalyoknak megfeleléen hasznalja.
+  Neiranyitsa a lézeres mutatét tiikorszerd feliiletekre. A visszavert sugarnak a kbzvetlen sugérral azonos hatésa lehet a szemre.

SLOVENSKY + Alézeres mutaté nem jatékszer. Ne engedje, hogy a mutatét kiskord gyermek feliigyelet nélkiil hasznalja. Egyes all allamokban és
a j aly tiltj: és/vaf Avasarlo,

tartomanyokban jogszabaly tiltja, hoﬁy kiskortiak mutatot
A\ UPOZORNENIE! DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

laserovym paprskam.

€
feleldssége annak biztositasa, hogy a lezeres mutatét a helyi jogszabalyoknak megfelelden vasarolja meg vagy hasznalja.

Bezdrdtové pr ¢éné zariadeniess | lom zahfia i y PR o
I kr I.P k ako s akymk ‘.'. invm | P i 2. 0SZTALYU LEZERES BIZTONSAGI NYILATKOZAT
laserovy ukazovatel. Preto, tak ako s aky inym ym Je Eza lézeres készillék megfelel a 2. osztalyi lézeres eszkizokrdl szol6 IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN

doélezité dodrziavat nasledujtice vystrahy a bezpecnostné pokyny za ucelom
predchéadzania zraneniam:

Nikdy nesviette laserovym ukazovatelom do oti ¢loveka, alebo jtedol ého lica. I ie laserového
ukazovatela do o¢i osoby, alebo pohlad priamo do laserového lica méze spdsobit okamzita docasnt dysfunkciu zraku, ako
napriklad nahla slepota, dezorientdcia alebo osInenie. To mdZe byt zvlast nebezpecné, ak je vystavend osoba zapojené do
aktivity, pri ktorej je nevyhnutne potrebny zrak, ako napriklad jazda. Navy3e dihsie a/alebo opakované vystavenie
laserovému lticu méze byt pre oci nebezpecné a skodlivé.

Nikdy nemierte laserovy ukazovatel kamkolvek na akkolvek osobu alebo zviera. Laserové ukazovatele si navrhnute lenna

osvetlenie nezivych predmetov. V niektorych Statoch a provinciach je é mierit vy
pnslusmka vynucujuceho pravo alebo na akuikolvek ind osobu. Nakupca/pouzivatel zodpoveda za zaistenie, ze pOuZItIE
poveda pravnym predpi:

14

60825-1:2014 nemzetkozi szabvanynak, valamint a 21 CFR 1040.10 és 1040.11 szabvanyoknak, kivéve
22007 janius 24-i, 50. 5z. lézeres értesitésben foglalt eltéréseknek:

. Lithat6 pérhuzamos fénysugar kibocsatasa.

. Maximalis teljesltmeny 1 milliwatt CW,

tomany: 650+/-10

A . Uzemi hémérséklet: 0° C(32° F) és 40° C(104° F) kozétt.
i Ne szedje szét az eszkozt
A ey Ne haszndlja az eszkozt a megadott lizemi hémérséklet-tartomanyan kivill. Ha az eszkéz a
Kerjik, d ére elGirt ény kiviil esé hatasok alé keril, kapcso\]a ki az eszkozt, és mielott
::iiliI:iu:;;n::;%ﬁ?;\::iﬁz Ujra hasznalna, hagyja, hogy a hér éklet a megadott iizemi beliil ilizalodj
utatora.
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AFGYELEM!
A termékhez kiilonb6z6 nyelvi figyelmeztet cimkeék tartoznak. A felhasznalé és a

tartézkodok bi: aga érdekél lapvetd f agu, hogy az adott orszagnak
megfelelé Imeztet6 cimkét felhelyezzék a lézeres mutatéra.

AFGYELEM!
Az eszkoznek nincsenek szervi alkatrészei. A vezérlGelemek vagy beallitasok itt
leirtakon kiviil es6 hasznalata, illetve az eljarasok itt leirtakon kiviil es6 végrehajtasa

veszélyes sugarhatast okozhat.

ROMANA

AATENTIEI INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND SIGURANTA
Pr ul cu poi laser include un pointer laser integrat. Asadar, la fel
cain cazul oricarui pointer laser, este important sa respectati urmatoarele avertismente
si instructiuni privind siguranta pentru a preveni vatamarile:

«  Nuorientati niciodata un pointer laser in ochii cuiva si nu va uitati niciodata in fasciculul laser. Orientarea unui pointer laser
in ochii cuiva, sau privirea direct in fasciculul laser, poate cauza afectarea temporara a vederii, precum orbire temporara,
dezorientare sau lumini orbitoare. Aceasta poate fi deosebit de periculoasa in cazul in care persoana expusa este implicata
intr-o activitate in care vederea este esentiala, cum ar fi condusul. In plus, expunerea indelungata si/sau repetata la fasciculul
laser poate fi periculoasa si poate fi ddunatoare pentru ochi.

+ Nuorientati niciodata un pointer laser catre o persoana sau un animal. Pointerele laser sunt concepute pentru ailustra
numai obiecte. In unele state si provincii, este ilegala orientarea unui pointer laser catre un ofiter de politie sau cétre orice
alte persoane. Ct este pentru faptului ca utilizarea pointerului laser este in
conformitate cu orice legi locale.

« Nufintiti un pointer laser catre suprafete precum oglinzi. Un fascicul reflectat poate actiona ca un fascicul direct asupra ochilor.

+ Pointerele laser nu sunt jucarii. Nu permitei ca un minors3 utiizeze nesupravegheat un pointer. in unele statesi provincii,
esteilegal ca un minor sa cumpere si/sau sa utilizeze un pointer. Cu | este | pentru

faptului ca acl si utilizarea p laser este in ¢ itate cu orice legi !oca\e.

DECLARATIE PRIVIND SIGURANTA PENTRU LASER CLASA 2
Acest dispozitiv laser este in c i IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014, Produs laser Clasa 2 i este e asemenean conformitate cu 21 CFR 104010 51104011,
cu exceptia deviatiilor conform Notificarii privind laserele Nr.50, datata 24 iunie, 2007:

1. Emiterea unui fascicul paralel de lumina vizi
2. Putere maxima de 1 miliwatt CW, interval de lungime de undé 650+/-10 nanometri;
3. Temp. de functionare cuprinsa intre 0° C(32° F) 5i 40° C(104° F).
+ Nudezasamblati dlspozmvul N
« Nu utilizati di inafarai ide a de functionare specificat. In cazul in
et v o e care dispozitivul este expus la un mediuin afara operafiunii prescrise, oprii dispozitivul si permitefi
s catemp irasase inintervalul de operare specificat inainte de a utiliza dispozitivul.
pointerul laser
A ATENTIE!

re in diferite limbi este furnizat impreuna cu acest produs.

| sa se aplice eticheta de avertizare specifica pentru tara pe pointerul laser
pentru slguranta utilizatorului si a persoanelor din apropiere.

A PrRECAUTIE!
Acest dispozitiv nu are piese depanabile. Utilizarea sau ajustarilor sau efectuarea
altor proceduri decat cele specifice in prezenta pot rezulta in expunerea la radiatii periculoase.
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A ATENTIE! INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND SIGURANTA

Becnp i nynbT ¢ [ y Vi Ans np Ll OCHaLLEeH
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Nu orientati niciodats un pointer laser i ochii cuiva si nu va uitati niciodata in fasciculul laser. Orientarea unui pointer laser
in ochii cuiva, sau privirea direct in fasciculul laser, poate cauza afectarea temporara a vederii, precum orbire temporara,
dezorientare sau lumini orbitoare. Aceasta poate fi deosebit de periculoasé in cazul in care persoana expusa este implicata
intr-o activitate in care vederea este esentiala, cum ar fi condusul. Tn plus, expunerea indelungats si/sau repetata la fasciculul
laser poate fi periculoasa si poate fi daunatoare pentru ochi.

Nu orientati niciodata un pointer laser catre o persoana sau un animal. Pointerele laser sunt concepute pentru ailustra
numai obiecte. In unele state si provincii, este ilegald orientarea unui pointer laser ctre un ofiter de politie sau cétre orice
alte persoane. Cu ul este resp pentru faptului ca utilizarea pointerului laser este in
conformitate cu orice legi locale.

Nu tintiti un pointer laser catre suprafete precum oglinzi. Un fascicul reflectat poate actiona ca un fascicul direct asupra ochilor.

Pointerele laser nu sunt jucarii. Nu permitefi ca un minor s3 utilizeze nesupravegheat un pointer. In unele state si provincii,
esteilegal ca un minor sd cumpere si/sau sa utilizeze un pointer. C este pentru
faptului ca achizit si utilizarea pe laser este in conformitate cu orice legi locale.

DECLARATIE PRIVIND SIGURANTA PENTRU LASER CLASA 2
Acest dispozitiv laser este in c
60825-1:2014, Produs laser Clasa 2 si e: de asemenea in conformitate cu 21 CFR 1040.10 5i1040.11,
cu exceptia deviatiilor conform Notific rivind laserele Nr.50, datata 24 iunie, 2007:

Emiterea unuifascicul paralel de lumina vizibila;

Putere maximé de 1 miliwatt CW, interval de lungime de unds 650+/-10 nanometri;

Temp. de functionare cuprinsa intre 0° C(32° F) 5i 40° C(104° F).

Nu dezasamb\a;l dispozitivul N

Nu utilizati dispozitivul in afara i i de temp a de functionare specificat. In cazul in

care dispozitivul este expus la un mediu in afara operatiunii prescrise, opriti dispozitivul si permiteti

catemp sase inintervalul de operare specificat inainte de a utiliza dispozitivul.

|EC 60825-1.: 2014/EN

Tt wNE

Tipwineiire wa nasepHyo yKasky

coomsercrByouLyi0 Crpare.

A BH/MAHVE!
Un set de etichete de avertizare in diferite limbi este furnizat impreuna cu acest produs.
Este esential sa se aplice eticheta de avertizare specifica pentru tara pe pointerul laser
pentru siguranta utilizatorului si a persoanelor din apropiere.

A BH/MAHVE!
Acest dispozitiv nu are piese deg bile. Utilizarea sau ajustarilor sau
efectuarea altor proceduri decat cele specifice in prezenta pot rezulta in expunerea la
radiatii periculoase.

YKPAIHCbKA

A\ YBATA BAXIVBI IHCTPYKLi LLLOAIO TEXHIKU BE3MEK
BesapoToBuii NynbT ANA NpeseHTaLili i3 B6 I y OTXe, Tak
camo fAK i 3 6yab-AKoio P AOTPUIMYBaTUCA 3a3HaYeHNX
HIDKYe nonepekeHb Ta mcrpym.u i3 6e3nekn anA 3anobiraHHA OTPUMaHHIO TPaBM:

+  Hikonu He cnpAmOBYiTe NasepHy yKasKy B 04 NIOAUHI Ta He BAVBNATECH Y NasepHWUA NPOMIHb. CNPAMOBYBaHHS NlasepHOI
YKa3Kit B 0Mi MIOAIHY 360 BAVIBAHHA BE3MOCEPEHB0 B N1a3epHUii MPOMIHG MOXE CIPUUUHUTY MUTTEBE TUIMUCoBe MOTIpLLIEHHA
30py, HaNPUKIa/ KOPOTKOUACHY BTPATY 30py, Ale30piEHTaL0 aG0 3CTiNNeHHA ACKpaBIM CBiTTIom. Lie Moxe 6yTv ocobnueo
Hebe3neuHo, AKLLIO NOCTPaXaNa NIoRiHA BKOHYE AIANbHICTb, [Y1A AKO 3ip € KpUTUUHO BaXIMBIM, HANPYIKNa, KepyBaHHA
TPAHCMIOPTHYM 3ac060M. KpiM TOro, TpUBanuii Ta/abor BIIVB N1a3ePHOTO NPOMeHs! i
WKIZMBIAM ANA OYeil.

+ HiKONM He HaLnIoViTe N1a3epHy YKa3Ky Hi Ha TIOAIHY, Hi Ha TBAPYHY. MPU3HaYEHHAM Na3ePHIIX YKA30K € BUKTIOUHO AEMOHCTPaLf

HEXVBIX NPEAMETB. Y AeAKX KpaiHax i perlonax CPAMOBYBAHHA Na3€PHOT YKa3KY Ha NPE/ICTaBHINKa NPABOOXOPOHHIX OpraHis
a60 iHwy MioanHy € A pUCTyBay Hece icTb 32 MiCLieBIX 3aKOHiB, WO
CTOCYI0TbCA BUKOPUCTaHHA N1a3ePHIX yKaaoK
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*  Hecnpamosyiire nazepHy YKa3Ky Ha A3epKanbHi noaepxm Biabuuin NpomiHb MOXe AiATIA Ha Oui Tak camo, A | IPAMUI.

+  JlasepHi irpakn. He 06am BMKOPUCTOBYBaTY yKa3sKy 6e3 Harnazy. Y Aeskux KpaiHax i
perioHax 3akoH 3a60POHAE HEMOBHONITHiM OCOGaM KyrlyBaTy Ta/a6o BUKOPUCTOBYBATM yKa3ky. okyrieus/KopucTysay Hece
BiANOBIAANLHICTb 32 AOTPUMAHHA Gy /b-AKIX MICLIEBIX 32KOHIB, O CTOCYIOTCA MPUAGAHHA 260 BIIKOPYCTAHHA Na3epHUX YKA30K.

3AABA MPO BE3MNEKY JIABEPHOIO MPUCTPOIO KIACY 2

LieVi nia3epHuii MPYCTPiii BIANOBIAAE BUMOTaM MiXHAPOAHOTO CTaHaapTy IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN
60825-1:2014 A7 N1a3ePHOTO MPUCTPOIO KIACY 2, a TaKox CTareii 1040101 1040.11 po3ainy 21
38efieHHA (eAepaTIbHIX HOPMATVEHO-NPaBOBItX akTia CLUIA (CFR), 33 BUHATKOM BiAXUEHb, BAKAAEHIX Y
CrioBilueHHi WO BIKOPYICTaHHs nasepa N° 50 Big 24 uepera 2007 poky:

1 nyuKa napanensHyX NPOMEHIB BIAVIMOrO CBiTna.
2. MaKcumanbHa NoTyHICTb -1 MIniBaT He3racHoi XBui, AjanasoH JOBKIHY XBUi -650+/-10 HaHOMeTpB.
pr 3. PoGoua Temnepatypa—gin 0° C(32° F) no 40° C(104° F).
e o535 1203 ) €N soRzs o1t * He pos6upaiire npchpin
- + He B/KOpUCTOBYTe MPVCTPI NpV TeMepaTypi, 1O BUXOAMTS 32 MeXi BKa3aHOT0 POGOYOro fianasoHy
g ey Tewneparypu. Y pasi BMKODUCTaHHA MPCTPOI0 B YMOBM RKOTO He
o A AST Y 3a3HaueHIIM, BUMKHITb NPUCTPIiA | fJaiiTe MOXIVBICTH TeMnepaTypi CTaGiniyBaTyica 10 BKa3aHoro
el nasepmy rawy POBOUOTO Jiana30Hy Meper] MO/ BUKOPUCTHHAM MPUCTPOI.

Aysaral
Y KomMnnexTi 3 UMM BUpo6OM NocTavyaeTbCst HAbip nonepeaKyBanbHUX €TUKETOK
pisHMMKU MoBamu. 3apaam Ge3neky KOpPUCTyBaya Ta Nnoaei HaBKOMOo BaXMBO
3acTOCOBYBaTH 3 Na3epHOI0 yKa3Koto creuymdiuHy AN KOXHOI KpaiHu
nonepeKyBanbHy eTUKETKY.

A POZOR!
Lle# npucTpit He MiCTUTL YacTuH, siki NOTPiGHO o6cnyroByBaTU. BukopuctanHsa
eneMeHTIB KepyBaHHsi, HanalTyBaHb a0 BUKOHaHHS npoLieayp B iHLWMWIA cnoci6,
KpiM 3a3Ha4eHOro, MoXe NPU3BeCcT! A0 HeGe3neYHOro BNUBY BUNPOMIHIOBaHHS.

A ABANNAHBI3IMAHBI3AbI KAYINCI3AIK HYCKAYNAPbI
TNazepnik kepceTKilwi 6ap CbIMCbI3 Npe3eHTepAe OpHaTbINFaH nasepriik KepceTKill
6ap. CoHAabIKTaH, Ke3 KenreH naseprik KepceTKiluTi nakganaHFaH Kkeaaerigeu,
XKapakar anyabl 6onabipmay YLiH Keneci eckepTynep MeH kayincisgik
HyCKaynapbIH OpbIiHAAY MaHbI3AbI:

+  EwkawaH nasepnik kopceTkiLTiH CoyrneciH aaamHbIH kesiHe GarbiTTaMaHbI3 Hemece flasep CayrieciHe kapamapi3.
Tlaseprik KepceTKILLITI anamHbIH KesiHe GarbiTTay Hemece nasep cayneciHe Tikernev kapay xapKbinra GarnaHsICTb!
Kepmert kany, Garaap/bl XOFaITy HeMece Ke3Ai Warbirzbipy CHSKTbI KEpy KaGINeTiHiH Xbinaam yakbiTiua GysbinybiHa
QKenyi MyMKiH. Kenik ypriay cusikTel kepy kabineTi MarbIaab! GoriFaH SpeKeTTi OpbIHAaAN XaTkaH afamra Gy eTe kayinTi
6Goryb! MymKiH. COHpjait-aK nasep CoyreciHe y3ak aHe / HeMEce KaiTanan Kapay Keare KayinTi aHe 3vsiHb! 60mybl MyMKiH.

«  TNasepnik i ajamra Hemece 6GarbiTTamaHbi3. Nlasepriik KepCeTKILLTEp TeK KaHCbI3
HbICaHAAPAb! KepCeTyTe apHanFan. KeviGip eriep MeH aiiMaKTapza KykbIk Kopray Oprabl KblaMeTKepiHe Hemece kes
KenreH Gacka anamra GarbiTTayra 3aH GOVbIHLLA ThilbIM CanbiHFaH. CaTbin anylisl / NaiaanaHyLubl naseprik
KepCeTKILLITI XeprinikTi 3aHaapFa CVKee NaitanaHy yiiH xayanTbl Gonae.

«  Ilasepnik kepceTKiLLTi aiiHa cusikTbl GeTTepre GarbiTTamaHbI3. LarbinbickaH cayne keasre Tikereil cayre cUsikTbl acep
eTyi MyMKiH.

«  Jla3epnik kepceTkil OMbIHLLILIK emec. Bananap nasepnik kepceTkiluT kaparanaycsia naiiaanaHbayb Tvic. Keinbip
engepae xaHe aimakTap/a naseprik KopceTKiLUTi caTbin anyFa xeHe / Hemece nanaanaqyra 3aH GoMbIHLLA ThiFbIM
canblHraH. CaTbin anyLbl / naiaanaHyLubl nasepnik kepceTKILUT xeprinikTi 3aHaapra caiikec caTbin any Hemece
naiinanaHy Yiwi xayanTbl Gonagpl.
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2-KINACC NTA3EP KAYINCI3AIr XXOHIHAEN MaIMAEME

Byn nasepriik KypbiniFb Keneci xarbikapanbik CTaHaapTka caiikec: IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,
2-knacc Jlasepnik eHiM x@He 21 CFR 1040.10 xeHe 1040.11, MbiHaHb! Kocnararaa: Eckepty Ne50,

24 maycbim, 2007 x. colikec aybiTkynap:

1. KepiHeTiH apbIKTbiH naparnnes Caynenep WofbIH WhiFapy;

2. Makcumangp! KyaTbl 1 MUNNBATT Y3AIKC3 TONKbIH, TONKbIHAAP AnanasoHsl 650+/-10 HaHomeTp;

ﬁ?{;g«:{%}gﬁ; 3. Kymbic Temnepatypacs! 0° C(32° F) xere 40° C(104° F) apansifbiHaa.
i o + KypbinfbiHb! Gentuekreveri
12034 BN, . K HKyMbIC TEMnepaT Thic 7
= Erep Kypbinfbl i i WlHaH ThiC OpTaRA eLLipiHja oHe
Enibare cale kenerh kayinchaik o Gypblk patypa LexTepre peii e

Tangan,
OH NPT KBPCETHLKE HaNCHPIHSS

A HA3AP AYOAPBIHbI3!
Byn eHiMMeH Gipre apTypni Tinaepae eckepTy 6enrinepiHii XubIHTLIFLI Gepineai.
ManaanaHylWbIHbIH X3He XaKblH MaHAaFbl aaamaapAbIH Kayincisairi ywiH
naseprnik KepceTKillKke HaKTbI enre apHarnFaH TUicTi eckepTy GenriciH konaaHy
MaHbI3abl 60onbIn Tabbinagb!.

A ABAANAHBI3!
Byn KypbInfFbiaa KbI3MeT KepceTineTiH 6enwekTep xok. OcbiHAa KepceTinmereH
Gackapy anemeHTTepiH NanganaHy Hemece peTTeyrnep Hemece npoueaypanapabl
opblHAAy KayinTi paguauma acepiHe akenyi MyMKiH.

TURK
A DIKKAT! GNEMLI GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI!
Lazer isaretcili Kabl Sunum K dasi, dahili bir Iazer |§aret§| icerir. Bunedenle,
herhangi bir lazer |§aretg|de Id g|b| I y1 6nl k icin asagidaki uyarilara

ve giivenlik tali na uyul lidi

«+ Hicbir zaman lazer isaretciyi bir kisinin géziine tutmayin veya lazer isinina bakmayin. Lazer isaretciyi bir kisinin gziine tutmak
veya dogrudan lazer isinina bakmak, isik korligu, yonelim bozuklugu veya parlama gibi anlik gecici gérme bozukluguna neden
olabilir. Bu durum, maruz kalan kisinin stiris gibi goris agisindan kritik bir faaliyette bulunmasi durumunda 6zellikle tehlikeli
olabilir. Buna ek olarak, lazer 1sinina uzun siireli ve/veya tekrar tekrar maruz kalma tehlikeli olabilir ve gozlere zarar verebilir.

«  Lazerisaretciyi hicbir zaman, herhangi bir kisi veya hayvan iizerinde hedeflemeyin. Lazer isaretciler sadece cansiz nesneleri
gostermek icin tasarlanmistir. Bazi ilkelerde ve sehirlerde, bir emniyet gorevlisine ya da baska herhangi bir kisiye bir lazer isaretciyi
hedeflemek kanunlara aykindir. Satin alan/kullanici, lazer isaretciyi kullanmanin tiim yerel kanunlara uygun oldugunu garanti
etmekten sorumludur.

«  Lazerisaretciyi ayna benzeri yiizeylere dogrultmayin. Yansitilan bir isin gézler tizerinde dogrudan bir isin gibi

«  Lazerisaretciler oyuncak degildir. Cocuklarin gézetim altinda olmadan bir lazer isaretciyi kullanmasma izin vermeyin. Bazi ilkelerde
ve sehirlerde, resit olmayan birinin bir isaretci satin almas! ve/veya kullanmas! kanunlara aykiridi. Satin alan/kullanici lazer isaretciyi
kullanmanin tiim yerel kanunlara uygun oldugunu garanti etmekten sorumludur.

2. SINIF LAZER GUVENLIK BILDIRIMI
Bu lazer cihazi Uluslararasi Standart IEC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014, 2. Sinif Lazer Uriinii ile
uyumludur, ve ayrica, 24 Haziran 2007 tarihli 50 No'lu Lazer Bildirimi uyarinca sapmalar haricinde,
21 CFR 1040.10 ve 1040.11 ile uyumludur:
. Gorlinlir151gin paralel isininin emisyonu;
1 milivat CW Maksimum Giig, 650+/-10 dalga boyuna sahip nanometreler;
. Calisma sicakligi 0° C(32° F) ila 40° C(104° F) arasindadir.
Cihazi sékmeyin
Cihazi belirtilen calisma sicakligi araliginin disinda kullanmayin. Cihaz belirtilen calisma sicakliginin
disinda olan bir ortama maruz kalirsa, cihazi kapatin ve cihazi kullanmadan 6nce sicakligin belirtilen
calisma araliginda sabitlenmesini bekleyin.

cewnR

Ulkenize ézel givenlik uyan
etiketini itfen secin ve lazer
isaretcisine yapistiin
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A pikkaT!
Farkl dillerde uyar etiketleri seti bu iiriinle birlikte verilmektedir. Kullanicinin ve
etrafindaki kisilerin giivenligi icin lazer isaretciye lilkeye 6zgii uyar etiketinin uygulanmasi
sarttir.

A DiKKAT!
Bu cihazda bakimi yapilabilir parcalar bulunmaz. Burada belirtilenler disindaki kontrollerin
veya ayarlarin kullaniimasi veya prosediirlerin uygul tehlikeli radyasy maruz
kalmayla sonuglanabilir.

EAAHNI

A I'IPOZOXH IZHMANTI KEZ OAH FIEZ AZOANEIAZ
H pupatn P 16 ne Seiktn Aéilep oupmepihapPaver évav
6siK'rn Enopévwg, onwc He KaOe Seiktn Aélep, givan onpavTike va

POCEXETE TIC TAPAKATW TTP 10€1C Kat odnyieg Aeiag yia v amopuyn
TPAVHATIOHOU:
«  Mnv OVETE TIOTE & ikm Mlep Beiac ota pdtia evog atdpou fy N kordte Séopn Milep. Av OTOXEVETE évav

Bl NeCep 0na it v andyio f Korete anewBea ) béown hep,nopei va ripohn e poowpn BAG v Gpacn

onwe Tiphwon n Aum pnopei va eival §aipeTikd emkivsuvo oe epimwon ou

TO ATopo o eKTeBEI OTal {mpogoxr 6nwe n odriynon. Emmiéov, n
TIapaTeETapévn f/ka smvu)\uuﬁuvousvn ekescm crn (Secpn Miep wropsl va givat emikivduvn kat emBAaBic yia Ta pamia.

« Mnv gToxeUeTe ToTE évav BelkTn AEICEP OTTOUSITTOTE TIAVW GE Eval AToHO n {wo. O Beikteg AIGep EXOUV OXEDIATTEN yIa VOl

PwTICOUV AYUXQ QVTIKEILEVA HOVO. 2E OPIOHIEVEG TIOATEIEG KAl TIEPIOEG, EVal TIAPAVOLN N GTOXEUAT) £VOG BeikTn Aicep

TIGVW OE OTTOIOVBATTOTE UTTGAANA TWV QOTUVORIKWY OPXWY 1] YEVIKG GE €va oTTolodATIOTE dTopo. O ayopaoTig/xpatng

eival uTTEUBUVOG Via va eEao@aliZel OTI N Xprom Tou SeikTn AEICep CUNHOP@WVETAI HE KABE TOTTIKT) VopoBEsia.

«  Mnv oToxeUeTe évav SeikTn AEICep € avakAQoTIKEG EMQaveleg. Mia avakAWEVN SEGN PTTOPET va KaTeuBuVBE wg
ameuBeiag SBEOUN OTA PATIA EVOG OTGHOU.

« O deikreg Migep Bev efvar Traividia. Mnv eTTTPETTETE OE AV AKX GTOG VO XPNOILOTIOI00V £vav Beikm xwpic emmiBAeyn. Se
OpIojEVEG TIOATTEIEG Kail TFEPIOXEG N aiyopd rifkall Xprion evog Beikm AT évav aviAIko eival Trapavopn. O ayopaoTrig/xeroTg
eival uTTeUBUVOG yia va e§ao@aliZel OTi ) ayopd 1} Xprion Tou SeikTn AEICEP OUUHOPPUVETAI e KGBE TOTTIKI VopoBEaia.

AHAQZH AZOAAEIAZ AEIZEP KATHIOPIAZ 2

H Ttapouoa ouoKeur Miep OUppopAvETal e To Atebvé Mpdtuto [EC 60825-1:2014 / EN 60825-1:2014,

Mpoidv Melep Kamyopiag 2 Kal GUHHOPQAVETal ETtioNG e T0 21 CFR 1040.10 kat 104011, pe e€aipeon
m inon Ttepi MéiCep ap.50, pie npiepopnvia Tig 24 louv 2007:

U apop
1. ExmropTt) tapdMnAng S£0ung 0patol QwToc;
2. Méyiomn oxuc 1 milliwatt CW, e0pog koG KOpaTog 650+/-10 vavepetpa;
3. @eppokpacia Aerroupyiag petad 0° C(32° F) éwg 40° C(104° F).
+ Mnv amocuvappiohoyeite T ouokeur
+ MnVv XPnOWLOTIOIE(TE TN CUOKEUN EKTOG TOU & G EVPOUG

AV ) OUOKEUN eKTIBETaI OF éval Ba KTOCTNG £unc Aermoupyia
EmiEre o auToroViTo
foTe T OUoKEUr Kal ETTTpEYTE ot BepHOKpacia va oTaBepoTiomBe oG Tou
Xopaoac M P TpoToU " g TN OUOKEUN.
Beixmédep
AnPOZOXH!

"Eva 0UVOAO ETIKETWV aOQAAEiog o€ SIAPOPETIKEG YAWOOEG TTAPEXETAI E OUTO TO

Tpoidv. Eival atrapaitnTo n eTikéTa ao@alegiag Tng KATAAANANG XWPAS VA UTTAPXE!

aTov Seiktn Aéifep yia TNV ao@AAEIa TOU XPROTN Kal 60wV BPicKOVTaI KOVTG OE QUTOV.
A nPOZOXH!

H ouokeun Sev di0bétel e§apTriaTa TToU £MSEXOVTal cuvTiPnong. H xprion Twv

XEIPIOTNPIWV I TIPOCAPHOYES 1) EKTEAEDT) BIOBIKACIWVY SIOPOPETIKWV ATTO EKEIVEG TTOU

opifovTal oTo TTAPOV, EVEXETAI Va TTPOKOAETEI ETTIKIVOUVN €kBEON O€ akTIVOBOAia.
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FCC STATEMENT:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B
digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF warning statement:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device
can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.



- English: "

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation
is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that

may cause undesired operation of the device."

- French:"

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareil
s radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée

aux deux conditions suivantes :

(1) I'appareil nedoit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi,

méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.”



